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STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION 

DIVISION OF FLORIDA CONDOMINIUMS, TIMESHARES AND MOBILE HOMES 
 
IN RE: PETITION FOR ARBITRATION 
 
LANTANA IN OLD NAPLES 
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., 
 
 
 Petitioner, 
v.           Case No. 2014-01-7839 
 
VINCENT A. PREVITI, 

 
Respondent. 

__________________________________________/ 
 

FINAL ORDER 
 

 Pursuant to notice, the undersigned arbitrator of the Division of Florida 

Condominiums, Timeshares and Mobile Homes conducted a telephonic final hearing in 

this case on December 2, 2014.  During the hearing, the parties presented the testimony 

of witnesses, entered documents into evidence and cross-examined witnesses.  The 

parties were ordered to file post-hearing memoranda by December 17, 2014.  Petitioner 

timely filed its post-hearing memorandum.  Respondent did not file his post-hearing 

memorandum.  This Final Order is entered after consideration of the complete record. 

Appearances 
 

   For Petitioner:    J. Todd Murrell, Esq. 
Woodward, Pires & Lombardo, P.A. 
3200 Tamiami Trail North, Ste. 200 
Naples, FL 34103 
 

   For Respondent:  Vincent A. Previti, pro se 
       451 4th Avenue South, Unit No. 305 
       Naples, FL 34102 



2 
 

Statement of the Issue 
 

Whether Respondent is in violation of the governing documents of Lantana in Old 

Naples Condominium Association, Inc. (the Association) and the Florida Statutes by 

failing to give the Association a key and the alarm code to his unit. 

Findings of Fact 
 

1. Respondent, Vincent A. Previti, owns #305 within the Association and has 

owned this unit since August, 2002.  

2. The Association is the corporate entity responsible for the operation of 

Lantana in Old Naples, a Condominium. 

3. Section 11.8 of the Association’s Declaration of Condominium states: 

The Condominium Association has the irrevocable right of 
access to the Units during reasonable hours, when 
necessary, for the maintenance, repair or replacement of 
any Common Element or for making emergency repairs 
which are necessary to prevent damage to the Common 
Elements or to another Unit or Units.  Further, the 
Condominium Association has the irrevocable right of 
access to the Units for maintenance, repair or replacement 
of any part of the Unit which is to be maintained by the 
Condominium Association under this declaration.  The 
exercise of the Condominium Association’s access rights 
shall be accomplished with due respect for the Unit 
Owner’s rights to privacy and freedom from unreasonable 
annoyance, as well as with appropriate precautions to 
protect the owner’s property.  The Condominium 
Association shall retain a pass-key to all Units.  No Unit 
Owner shall alter any lock, nor install a new lock which 
prevents access when the Unit is unoccupied, without 
notifying the Board of Directors in writing and providing the 
Condominium Association with a key. 

  
(Emphasis supplied.) 
 

4. Section 718.111(5)(a), Florida Statutes, provides:  
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The association has the irrevocable right of access to each 
unit during reasonable hours, when necessary for the 
maintenance, repair, or replacement of any common elements 
or of any portion of a unit to be maintained by the association 
pursuant to the declaration or as necessary to prevent 
damage to the common elements or to a unit. 
 

5. The petition alleged that Respondent violated the Association’s Declaration 

and Section 718.111(5)(a), Florida Statutes, by failing to provide the Association with a 

key to his unit along with the alarm code for the unit.   

6. As relief, the Association requests an Order finding Respondent in violation of 

the governing documents and ordering Respondent to provide the Association with a 

key to his unit along with the alarm code for the unit. 

7. Respondent contended in his answer that there is no alarm code for his unit 

because his unit does not have a security system.  As to the key, Respondent stated 

that one was given to the Association’s property manager, who had used the key 

numerous times to allow entry to Respondent’s unit to construction workers and delivery 

men.   

8. The Association timely filed its witness and exhibit list and copies of exhibits 

in compliance with the arbitrator’s pre-hearing Order.  Respondent failed to comply with 

the arbitrator’s Order and did not file a witness and exhibit list and copies of exhibits. 

9. At the final hearing, the Association’s property manager, David Putnam, 

testified that all units in the condominium had been pre-wired for alarm systems, but he 

did not know whether Respondent had installed an alarm system because he had been 

unable to access the unit.  Mr. Putnam testified that the Association does not have a 

key to Respondent’s unit and he had never accessed Respondent’s unit without 

Respondent being present. 
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10. Prior to the filing of the instant petition, the Association, either on its own or 

through its counsel, sent Respondent at least three letters, dated February 17, 2014, 

March 28, 2014, and April 17, 2014, demanding that Respondent provide a key and the 

alarm code to his unit.   

11. At the final hearing, Respondent admitted that he had never personally given 

the Association a key to his unit, but he knew that a prior property manager had the key.  

He produced no documentation or other evidence demonstrating that the Association 

presently has a key to his unit.  He further testified that he did not have an alarm system 

in his unit.    

12. Respondent has not provided the Association with a key to his unit and has 

not allowed the Association access to his unit to verify that there is not an alarm system. 

Conclusions of Law 

 The undersigned has jurisdiction of the parties and this dispute pursuant to 

Section 718.1255, Florida Statutes.  The Association is a condominium pursuant to its 

governing documents and Section 718.103, Florida Statutes. 

 The issue in this case is whether Respondent is in violation of the Association’s 

Declaration and Section 718.111(5)(a), Florida Statutes, by failing to provide the 

Association with a key to his unit along with the alarm code for the unit.  Section 

718.111(5)(a), Florida Statutes, grants the Association an irrevocable right of access to 

Respondent’s unit.  Moreover, Section 11.8 of the Association’s Declaration states that 

the Association shall retain a pass-key to all units, and if the unit owner changes the 

lock, the unit owner is required to notify the Association’s board in writing and provide 

the Association with a key.   
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 Concerning an Association’s right of access pursuant to Section 718.111(5)(a), 

Florida Statutes, prior arbitration case law has held, “The right of access granted by this 

section is broad enough to support a requirement that unit owners must provide keys to 

their unit to the Association.” Costa Del Sol Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Morrell, Arb. Case No. 

02-5011, Summary Final Order (October 14, 2002) (citing Emerald Seas Condo. Ass'n, 

Inc. v. Harvan, Arb. Case Nos. 97-0057 and 97-0125, Summary Final Order (July 31, 

1997)).  Even if it is assumed that the Association once had a key to Respondent’s unit 

and subsequently lost it, this does not defeat the Association’s right to require another 

key to the unit.  See Harbour Royale Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Mitchell, Arb. Case No. 2013-

02-8797, Summary Final Order (September 17, 2013).   

 The evidence at the final hearing established that Respondent has not provided 

the Association with a key to his unit and has not allowed the Association access to his 

unit to verify that there is not an alarm system.  The Association repeatedly requested a 

key to Respondent’s unit prior to filing this case and Respondent did not provide the 

Association with a key even after the petition was filed.  Therefore, the arbitrator 

concludes that Respondent violated 718.111(5)(a), Florida Statutes and Section 11.8 of 

the Association’s Declaration.  Respondent will, therefore, be required provide the 

Association with a key to his unit and allow the Association access to his unit to 

determine whether there is an alarm system. 

 Based upon the foregoing, it is ORDERED: 

 No later than March 13, 2015, Respondent shall provide the Association with a 

key to his unit and allow the Association access to his unit to verify that there is not an 

alarm system.   
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 DONE AND ORDERED this 20th day of February, 2015, at Tallahassee, Leon 

County, Florida. 

      _________________________________ 
      David R. Slaton, Arbitrator 
      Department of Business and  
      Professional Regulation 
      Arbitration Section 
      1940 North Monroe Street 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1030 
      Telephone (850) 414-6867  
      Facsimile (850) 487-0870 

Trial de novo and Attorney’s Fees 
 
This decision shall be binding on the parties unless a complaint for trial de novo is filed 
in accordance with section 718.1255, Florida Statutes.  As provided by section 718.1255, 
Florida Statutes, the prevailing party in this proceeding is entitled to have the other party 
pay reasonable costs and attorney’s fees.  Any such request must be filed in accordance 
with Rule 61B-45.048, Florida Administrative Code. 

 
 

Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing final order has been 

sent by U.S. Mail to the following persons on this 20th day of February, 2015: 
 

J. Todd Murrell, Esquire 
Woodward, Pires & Lombardo, P.A. 
3200 Tamiami Trail North 
Suite 200 
Naples, FL 34103 
Attorney for Petitioner 
 
 
Vincent A. Previti 
451 4th Avenue South 
Unit No. 305 
Naples, FL 34102 
Respondent 
 
  
       __________________________ 
                                                                 David R. Slaton, Arbitrator   
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